RESOLUTION 75-12

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana has established a Department of Human Resources aimed at supplementing the provision of community services, when such supplementation is appropriate, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana Department of Human Resources is available to all public and private community service agencies for the purpose of technical assistance and to stimulate community-wide cooperation and sharing of information and expertise, and,

WHEREAS, a concern has arisen involving the provision of Child Care Services to the community.

> NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1: That a Human Resources Task force entitled: Child Care task force, be created to study the questions of:

> (1) How the City of Bloomington should implement a "Day Care Voucher System" utilizing the allocation of thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000.00) of FY '75 Community Development Block grant monies.

(2) What administrative structure should the City of Bloomington utilize for future planning and implementation of Child Care assistance, noting particularly those federal categorical assistance programs now pending in the U. S. Congress for "Comprehensive Child Care Assistance."

Section 2: That said Child Care Task Force be created for a period of not more than six (6) months and charged with the

following responsibilities:

(a) The preparation of a tentative action plan utilizing the maximum extent possible existing public and private reports and active plans.

(b) The presentation of the tentative report to the general citizenry in not less that two (2) public hearings to be held within the prescribed six (6) month time period.

(c). The preparation of a final report to be presented jointly to the Common Council and the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana which shall include, but not be limited to: (1) a compilation of existing reports when appropriate; (2) minutes of the public hearing(s) on the tentative active plan; (3) any recommendations for public or private action which are deemed appropriate including, but not limited to, recommended legislation; (4) any minority views which members of said task force should wish to express.

Section 3: Provided that said Child Care Task Force may be extended for periods of not more than three (3) months by a Continuing Resolution of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. Provided that at least one (1) additional public hearing shall be held by said Child Care Task Force during the term of each continuing resolution.

Section 4: That said Child Care Task Force shall consist of nine (9) members of which five (5) members shall be appointed by the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and that four (4) members be appointed by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. "That said Child Care Task Force shall include as a Mayoral or Councilmatic appointment a representative of 4-C (Community Coordinated Child Care)."

Section 5: That said Child Care Task Force final Report/Action Plan may be adopted or amended by the City of Bloomington, Indiana by a ratifying or amending Resolution of the Common Council, signed by the Mayor. Provided that in those cases, in which legislation is involved, said legislation shall be processed as a nominal ordinance of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, State of Indiana, this 24tb day of April , 197 5.

-

Brian C. De St. Croix President, Common Council

APPROVED this <u>36th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1975.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington